and description of the present state of affairs. The fact that the study involved the 

collection of extensive and cross-sectional data for the purpose of describing and 

interpreting an existing situation makes it to be a descriptive study.  

Population of the Study 
 The three hundred and four (304) public secondary schools in Ondo State 

constituted the main population of the study. All the teachers in the 304 public 

secondary schools in the state constituted the target population.  

Sample and Sampling Technique(s) 

The researcher used nineteen (19) public secondary schools and one 

hundred and fourteen (114) teachers for the study. The sampling techniques used 

include multi-stage and sampling techniques. The sampling process was divided 

into stages:  

Stage I: Ondo Central Senatorial District was selected from the three 

senatorial districts in the state (i.e Ondo South, Ondo North and

[...]

fourteen schools (i.e 50%) were selected while out of the 10 public 

secondary schools in Akure North LGA, five schools (i.e 50%) 

were selected.  

Stage IV: Three male and three female teachers were selected randomly 

from each of the nineteen selected schools thus making a total of 

one hundred and fourteen teachers (114) as the sample for the 

study.  

Instrument 

The instrument for the study was questionnaire. The questionnaire was 

tagged: “Factors Influencing Teachers’ Effectiveness Questionnaire (FITEQ)”. 

The questionnaire was in two section. Section `A’ was designed to seek

[...]

Sample and Sampling Procedure 
From the total population of 248,801 Primary one children, cluster 

sampling technique was used to select the ten (10) schools used in the study 

while simple random sampling procedure was implored to select the total of three 

hundred and ninety three (393) primary one pupils used as samples in the study, 

where each element of the population had an equal chance of being selected, 

guided by Krejcie and Morgan’s (1970) table for determining sample size. 

Instrumentation 
Two instruments used were developed by the researcher in this study.

[...]

economic status on academic achievement among selected secondary school 

students in Ondo west local government area of Ondo State, Nigeria. To guide 

the study four research Questions were raised and its corresponding hypotheses 

formulated. Correlational research design was used in the study. Three hundred 

and seventy two (372) respondents were selected from the sampled secondary 

schools in Ondo west local government area of Ondo state. The respondents were 

measured with relevant adapted standardized scale (instruments) which include 

socio-economic status scale, study habit scale, interest scale and students’

[...]

high achievers were found to be emotionally stable, mature and faced reality 

(introvert attributes) where as low achievers were more social, emotionally 

unstable and affected by feelings (extrovert attributes). 

Onang (2014) conducted an investigation in Bamenda Province in 

Cameroon was a survey involving four hundred and seventy five (475) samples 

that investigated the performances of high school students in sciences and arts 

related courses owing to their personalities. The study revealed that introversion 

does not have any significant relationship with academic performance of students

[...]

because is an inherent trait among the subjects used for this study. 

Population for the Study 

The target population for the study was made up of all the male and 

female Biology Nigerian Certificate in Education (NCE)students for 2014/2015, 

in Federal College of Education, Zaria. This was reported to be six hundred and 

fifty one(651), according to the records provided by the office of the academic 

secretary (2015). 

Table 1. Table of Population Distribution by Students Combinations 

Students’  

Combinations 

Number of Respondents Total  Percentage 

Biology/Chemistry

[...]

and faced reality (introvert attributes) where as low achievers were more social, 

emotionally unstable and affected by feelings (extrovert attributes). 

The present study is however in contrast with that of Onang (2014), who 

conducted an investigation in Bamenda Province in Cameroon. The study was a 

survey involving four hundred and seventy five (475) samples which investigated 

the performances of high school students to study sciences and arts related 

courses owing to their personalities. The study revealed that introversion does not 

have any significant relationship with academic performance of students